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	26 April
	

	1
	Model Contract

pg 11
	B028 Contract Type: Firm Fixed Price (1997) (Tailored)

Currently reads “$8,640,000”

We understand this should read:

Total Price $4,320,000.00


	Yes, it should read “$4,320,000”

	2
	Model Contract

pg 14
	5352.247-9006 Marking of Warranted Items (AMFC) (JUL 1997) (Tailored)

Last Line: (Applicable to Option CLIN 0003 and SubCLINs thereunder, if exercised)

Since there is no CLIN 0003, Should this read CLIN 0300?


	Yes.  This should read “CLIN 0300”

	3
	Model Contract

pg 11
	B038 Contract Type: Cost-Plus-Award-Fee (FEB 1997)

This provision states in part that the maximum award fee is 12%.  During industry day 3, the Government was asked if they would stipulate the award fee percentage to prevent “gaming” of the award fee.  In response the Government stated that the total award fee percentage would be stipulated.

Are we to read B038 as direction to propose the 12% award fee, and does this direction apply to all award fee CLINs?
	There is 3% base fee.  The Government is stipulating a 12% award fee which is the maximum you can earn above the base fee.  This applies to all Award Fee CLINs.

	4
	Section L

L-III

Para 2.0

General Information


	Our understanding of the Government direction for the “split submission” process to be as follows:

VOL V Past Performance

15 days prior to May 17, 2004 (May 3)

VOL’s I, III, & IV

May 17, 2004 plus sanitized BOE’s

VOL’s VI and VII

When subsequently requested (Post Orals)

Please confirm that this understanding is correct.


	The Section L will be amended to clarify that the contract documentation, including the Model Contract without any cost/price information, will be delivered with Volumes, I, III, and IV.


	5
	Section L

Attachment L-2 Para E
	Section L, Attachment L-2 Para E reads:

“Completion Date:

Original date:

Current Schedule:

Estimate at Completion

How Many Times Changed

Primary Causes of Change”

For item 3 Estimate at Completion, is the Government requesting a date or a dollar amount?


	Estimate at Completion refers to a dollar amount

	6
	Technical Requirements Document (TRD), dated 16 April 04
	Rqmt # 2600.13 requires NCES (COE Level 6) compliance.  We interpret this to mean either NCES or COE Level 6 compliance. We understand that a firm implementation of NCES does not yet exist (but is planned to be availability in late 2006), and that implementing a COE Level 6 solution drives us away from NCES and C2ERA.  Since moving directly to NCES would avoid significant rework, would ESC accept an approach that bypasses COE Level 6 to expedite NCES compliance?


	The TRD and SOO will be updated to clarify this requirement.

The following is the message we intend to convey:

“If there is a conflict, NCES principles take precedence over COE. For each CSCI so affected, the offeror shall document those COE tenets that needed to be superseded for this reason. Otherwise, CSCIs shall be COE level 6 compliant.”



	7
	Section L, L-III

Para 2.1.6

Oral Proposal


	For the purpose of planning personnel availability and travel, will the Government provide a Projected start date for the Oral Presentations?


	Yes.  Orals are projected to begin approximately 7-10 calendar days after the receipt of the proposals.  The Government PCO will notify the Offerors of the date, time and location.



	8
	OPS II
	For the OPS II h/w listing in the bidders library, will the Government make available a listing similar to the N-TFS Base Master List that lists by location and quantity/type of equipment?


	A Base Master List for OPS II does not exist.  The listing originally provided at Industry Day 1 and re-posted into the Offeror’s Library identifies what information is available at this time.

	9
	Remedy Data:
	For the period represented by the provided data summary of the CY 2003 N-TFS and OPS II Remedy tickets processed by AFWA's Customer Service Center, we have requested additional data as follows:


1. From the time they were initiated, how long did trouble tickets remain open before closing by the CSC Help Desk? This answer must include N-TFS and OPS II troubles. If possible, this should be provided by software and hardware troubles.


2. How long did the contractor require to resolve problems that were referred to him? This answer must include N-TFS and OPS II troubles. Also, it should be broken down by time to respond and time to resolve after responding. If possible, this should be provided by hardware and software.

Will this data be made available?


	Attachment 1 of this document contains a summary of the OPS II and NTFS data requested in Question 1.  A response to Question 2 is not available at this time. 

The OPS II metrics are available on the OPS II section of the OPS II / JWIS Technical Support Center Website, under “Remedy Metrics”.  Each Offeror has a Point of Contact (POC) with access to this Website.  

	10
	FMQ-19
	Will the Government make interface documentation and specs for the data output from FMQ-19 available through the Bidders Library?


	No FMQ-19 ICD exists at this time.  

	11
	Comm/Dissemination Model Data
	ESC had been working dissemination model which looks at a 24 hour flow of information that shows by type of product/data, when and how much data flows over the AWN Will this Data be made available through the Bidders Library?


	The Govt is investigating making this information available.


	12
	Offeror’s Library
	Will the Government make the draft SDIPT charter available through the Bidders Library?


	Draft SDIPT charter was posted onto the HERBB 22 April 2004


	13
	Offeror’s Library
	The source code on the Bidders' Library doesn’t seem to be complete and isn’t well documented.

In a previous request we asked for the following:

1.  A working version of the N-TFS system (non-image installation file) be loaded onto the bidder's library to supplement what’s already been provided. 

2.  N-TFS canned data – representative of all types currently available to N-TFS. 

3.  A set of the original design documentation, to include:

• Alphanumerics (AN) Software Top Level Design Documentation (STLDD) 7103024

• Alphanumerics Software Detailed Design Document (SDDD) 7103029

• Database Design Document (DBDD) 7103020

• Any other available software build and installation instructions/information, such as Configuration Management Plans, Software Development folders/notes.

Will this information be made available in the Bidder’s Library?


	We have provided all the information that is available at this time.

a. The Government has submitted a contracts letter requesting the following be provided to the Government NLT 3 May 04:

b. N-TFS server and client application (non-image installation files) executables with directions on how to properly install and configure

c. N-TFS canned test data - representative of all types currently available to N-TFS.

i) A set of the original design documentation, to include:

ii) Alphanumerics (AN) Software Top Level Design Documentation (STLDD) 7103024

iii) Alphanumerics Software Detailed Design Document (SDDD) 7103029

iv) Database Design Document (DBDD) 7103020

v) Any other available software build and installation instructions/information, such as Configuration Management Plans, Software Development folders/notes.




	14
	General
	For planning purposes, can the Government please give an estimated date regarding when the complete Cost Proposal will be due?


	The Cost Proposal will be required approximately 25-30 days after receipt of technical proposals.

	15
	Section L, L-III

Para 8.4.x.x

Cost Data
	If the Offeror intends to contract with a major subcontractor on a T & M basis, may the subcontractor submit the detailed basis for their T & M rates and hours bid, and be exempted from providing the cost formats requested in 8.4.2 (requiring summary by element of costs by Government Fiscal year), 8.4.4 (summary by element of cost by WBS by Government Fiscal Year)?  In the Offerors cost proposal, the Government will be able to see these subcontractor elements broken out in the 8.4.2. and 8.4.4.for visibility and verification.


	No.

	16
	General
	Is the government going to provide a list of current COTS enterprise licenses other than the “DRAFT” Standard ESC-AC COTS Products” document contained in the Offeror’s Library?


	No.

	17
	Technical Requirement Document
	Reference TRD Req. ID 2013.05 -

The current Deployable laptops on the BML do not meet the environmental specifications outlined in this TRD requirement.  In preparing the hardware refresh strategy, does the Government want to migrate to these more stringent requirements for all deployable laptops, recognizing that this may exclude mainstream COTS hardware products/vendors, or only for a limited number that may be subjected to harsh environmental conditions?


	In the short term, replacement with ruggedized will take place through attrition / hardware refresh only.  For proposal pricing purposes, provide a price that applies to all deployable equipment.

The TRD Working Group will address this further.

	18
	Statement of Objectives

Para 10.0
	Contract Logistics Support - 

Contractor Logistics support doesn’t address the timing requirement for the delivery time of parts to the sites once the parts are ordered.  Currently N-TFS has a 48-hour requirement for parts arriving at designated location once ordered, with the site exceptions as noted in the IRT & TTR sections.  Since the timely shipment of parts and specific arrival is a key element of minimizing system downtime, we recommend that this requirement be added.  We also request that “Soto Cono” be added to the sites requiring 72 hours response. 


	SOO will be amended to include “Soto Cano” and clarify timing requirements.

	19
	Statement of Objectives

Para 10.12
	Legacy System Unique Phase II Support -

Does the Government have a list of the OPSII sites for which hardware will be required to purchase and/or build and install?  Also, is there a complete hardware list available?


	See response to question 8 above

	20
	Section L –

Para 2.2
	Organization/Number of Copies/Page Limits, Table 2.2 -

Previous drafts of this table indicated that the Oral briefing charts could have Notes pages imbedded within them, one notes page per slide.  The final version does not mention notes pages.  Are notes pages no longer allowed/desired/required?


	Correct.  Notes pages are not allowed.

	21
	Section L –

Para 2.2.4
	Cross Referencing -

This paragraph states a requirement for, “…a cross-reference matrix in accordance with the format guidelines in Attachment L-1…”,  and L-1 Titles a sample a sample as “Solicitation Cross-Reference Matrix”.  Can the Government please clarify its desire to have at least a single “Solicitation Cross-Reference Matrix”, and in which Volume they desire to see this matrix.

Would this logically belong in Volume IV, along with other no limit Written Proposal information?  Could this be delivered as Volume II, currently unassigned Section L, Table 2.2, Proposal Organization?


	The Solicitation Cross Reference Matrix is a tool the Government uses that allows us to track in your proposal where we can find the information requested in section L and related to the section M criteria.  We need to know where in your proposal the Section M criteria is covered.

The Government expects this matrix would be part of the Technical Volume.  Also, paragraph 2.2.1 states that cross references do not come under the page limit count, so this should not affect the Technical Volume page count.

	22
	Section L –

Para 2.2.4
	Cross Referencing –

From our review of the RFP, it is unclear the matrix is supposed to contain.  Should our assumption be, every TRD requirement + every SOW requirements + every RFP requirement, or something less complex than that?


	The Cross Reference Matrix should include where in your proposal the information in Section L is located and what Section M evaluation criteria it relates to.

	23
	Section L –

Para 2.2.4
	Can the Government confirm that the Attachment L-1 Requirements Document Column is to be enumerated in accordance with the SOO, and not for each TRD requirement?


	The Cross Reference Matrix is not for every TRD requirement.

	24
	Section L -

Para 2.3
	Page Size and Format, subparagraph (a) –

Do these requirements apply to the Oral Briefing Slides as well (e.g., font size restriction, single column for test, single spacing, etc.)?


	No, however, the slides must be easily readable when projected.  Considering there’s no page limitation for the slides/presentation, the Government would expect Offerors not try to shrink and cram as much information as possible into each slide.  Keep in mind that the Government reserves the right to delete any charts/slides they deem illegible

	25
	Section L -

Para 7.2
	Early Proposal Information -

It is understood that it is the Offeror responsibility to forward a copy of the questionnaire in Attachment L-3 to the cognizant Government Official with a request to forward the completed forms to the PRAG no later than the proposal due date.  However, we assume that the Offeror is not responsible for assuring that the responding Government agency adheres to the requesting Governments agency due date.

Can the Government please clarify its expectations of the Offeror’s responsibilities?


	You are not responsible for assuring that the Government agencies meet the questionnaire due date.

	26
	Section L -

L-2 Attachment
	During the recent JET Industry Day, there was significant discussion about the submission of past performance information and the use of the Section L Attachment 2.

Can the Government please confirm the understanding that the L-2 Attachment displays the information the Government desires to support past performance evaluation and that the Offerors are free to reformat the submission as long as they (i) stay within the limit of three pages per contract submission, and (ii) provide the requested information?


	Any format is acceptable, as long as the requisite information is provided and remains within any stated constraints.
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	27
	Section L -

Para 9.0
	Model Contract/Representations and Certifications -

This paragraph requires the Offeror to submit a signed and dated original of the Conformed Model Contract including Sections “A” through “K”.  Section “L” also instructs the Offeror to provide “unpriced” and “priced” (upon request) proposal submissions. Can the Government please clarify if it wants a signed “unpriced” version of the Model Subcontract with the submission on May 17th followed by a signed “priced” version of the model subcontract if and when the priced version is requested?


	Yes, the Government wants a signed “unpriced” version of the Model Contract with the submission on May 17th followed by a signed “priced” version of the model subcontract when the priced version is requested.

Section L will be amended accordingly

	28
	Section L -

Para 9.1.8.1.3

Attachment 5
	Subcontracting Plan

This question is related to the previous question.  Typically, offeror’s subcontracting plan response will identify the offeror’s proposed price.  Can the Government please clarify if it wants an “unpriced” version of the subcontracting plan on May 17th followed by a “priced” version of the subcontracting plan if and when the priced version of the proposal is requested?


	Yes, the Government wants a signed “unpriced” version of the subcontracting plan with the submission on May 17th followed by a signed “priced” version of the model subcontract when the priced version is requested.

Section L will be amended accordingly

	29
	Model Contract

Page 28, Clause H085
	Segregation of Costs… 

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?
	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	30
	Model Contract
Page 30, Clause 52.217-09
	Option to Extend…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	31
	Model Contract

Page 32, FAR 52.246-17
	Warranty of Supplies…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	32
	Model Contract 

Page 33, DFARS 252.211-7003
	Item ID & Valuation…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	33
	Model Contract 

Page 33, DFARS 252.225-7043
	Antiterrorism/Force…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	34
	Model Contract 

Page 34, AFFARS 5352.242-9000
	Contractor Access…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	35
	Model Contract 

Page 34, AFMCFARS 5352.215-9005
	Incorporation of Contractor’s…

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?


	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.

	36
	Model Contract

Page 36, AFMCFARS 5352.245-9004
	Base Support

Offeror assumes that the TBD in this clause will be definitized upon contract award.  Is this assumption correct?
	Yes.  This will be definitized at contract award or at another time identified by the Government; prior to the “call for improvements”.
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	37
	Model Contract 

Page 9, Section B
	Request clarifications of the spares requirement for CLIN 0400

Supplies or Services and Prices/Cost-
Does the Government want an estimate for Spares on this CLIN for all Hardware being proposed in CLIN's 0301, 0302, 0303 and 0304, or will this CLIN be negotiated at a later date.
If the CLIN is to be negotiated at a later date, may it propose as TBD?


	This CLIN will be negotiated at a later date by the Administrative Contracting Officer (ACO) and may be propose as TBD.
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		Nov-03		60		0		865.21		165.33		59		0		1080.91		77.53		103		0		3554.05		166.49

		Dec-03		61		1.15		2167.26		180.18		74		0		2257.61		151.54		101		0		1967.76		148.64

		Jan-04		57		0		640.75		134.61		209		0		2380.71		97.61		172		0		2228.2		153.84

		Feb-04		60		0		1244.74		170.89		202		0		1971.62		90.63		157		0		2048.12		125.88

		Mar-04		107		0		620.88		152.77		234		0		1202.52		96.05		166		0		996.18		86.85

		OPS II

		Apr-03		3		11.17		162.96		63.58		15		0.42		324.37		12.31		6		0		314.68		61.34

		May-03		7		1.36		332.54		171.19		12		0		199.82		53.27		5		22.25		71.67		42.15

		Jun-03		2		147.28		1107.59		627.44		10		3.71		1251.51		276.23		14		0.08		743.64		155.47

		Jul-03		3		0.82		504.47		178.05		15		0.83		1313.86		130.06		6		0		41.67		17.58

		Aug-03		5		44.64		1112.97		351.07		8		6.16		266.23		109.94		3		0.98		2305.67		791.5

		Sep-03		3		35.08		206.11		120.83		8		1.04		208.74		48.88		8		0.72		764.48		170.14

		Oct-03		3		145.83		553.55		283.85		15		0.31		166.49		38.23		4		7.12		1861.1		517.4

		Nov-03		3		55.93		920.51		429.89		14		2.83		1634.51		354.4		1		134.29		134.29		134.29

		Dec-03		4		3.31		2953.11		985.68		8		3.07		145.17		44.91		4		26.48		324.41		122.49

		Jan-04		1		78.03		78.03		78.03		11		0.82		1559.5		214.08		5		48.4		184.44		264.52

		Feb-04		1		1298.52		1298.52		1298.52		12		0.97		1289.17		185.8		4		0		14.06		4.66

		Mar-04		0		0		0		0		18		0.71		1210.82		160.27		2		0.77		375.85		188.31

				Time is hours from ticket creation to ticket closure.
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